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Attendees:

	Ashley, Kristy
	Exelon

	Belk, Brad
	LCRA

	Blatt, Greg (via phone)
	

	Brown, Jeff (via phone)
	Coral

	Cheek, Taylor
	Navasota

	Cope,                (via phone)
	

	Cunningham, Mike (via phone)
	Exelon

	Durrwachter, Henry
	TXU (Vice-Chairman, GATF)

	Edwards, Don (via phone)
	

	Garrett, Mark  (via phone)
	Republic Power

	Greer, Clayton
	Constellation

	Havemann, Steven
	Austin Energy

	Jones, Randy
	Calpine

	Jones, Dan
	CPS

	Jones, Don
	TIEC

	Munoz, Manny (via phone)
	Centerpoint Energy

	Smith, Malcolm 
	Energy Data Source (Chairman, GATF)

	Son, Peter
	LCRA

	Zarnikau, Jay 
	Frontier Associates

	Bartos, Brian
	ERCOT

	Bojorquez, Bill
	ERCOT

	Donohoo, Ken
	ERCOT

	Gaytan, Jose 
	ERCOT

	Kapur, Virat
	ERCOT 


Meeting Agenda

1. Antitrust Admonition

2. Welcome and introductions

3. Review of Previous Meeting Notes

4. Review of Summer 2006 Peak Demand vs CDR

5. CDR Parts Under Review (Private Networks, New Generation, DC Ties, etc.)

6. Discussion of Reserves by Zone

7. Discussion of PUCT Project # 32853, Evaluation of Demand Response Programs in the Competitive Electric Market

8. Open Discussion

9. Action items, next steps, future meetings (as needed)

1.  Antitrust Admonition.
The Antitrust Admonition was displayed. Malcolm Smith, GATF Chairman, noted the need to comply with the ERCOT Antitrust Guidelines. A copy of the Antitrust Guidelines was available for review.

2.  Welcome and Introductions.

Each attendee introduced themselves and stated their company affiliation.

3.   Review of Previous Meeting Notes.

The meeting notes were approved as submitted.  
4.   Review of Summer 2006 Peak Demand vs CDR.

Bill Bojorquez prefaced this discussion by outlining the number of advisories and/or alerts ERCOT called for in August due to high load.   Bill noted that during the months of June-August (inclusive), ERCOT issued Operating Condition Notices on 25 days, Advisories on 16 days, and Alerts on 4 days.  See the summary chart below:

	
	Operating Condition Notices
	Advisories
	Alerts
	Emergency Electric Curtailment Plan

	June
	1
	0
	0
	0

	July
	0
	0
	0
	0

	August
	24
	16
	4
	0

	Totals:
	25
	16
	4
	0


Summer 2006:  Number of Days ERCOT Issued a Notice, 

Advisory, Alert, or Curtailment
Ken Donohoo gave a presentation regarding peak load demand (63,259 MW—EMS/Operations data) of August 17th.  Ken gave an initial overview of the load by fuel type for that day.  Donohoo also discussed a number of post-mortem type reviews ERCOT has undertaken to verify that its Summer Load Forecast methodology provided the desired results within expected/anticipated variances due to summer temperatures.  Ken also discussed the difference between the data presented in this presentation (EMS/SCADA data) and the CDR numbers which are intended to be hourly integrated demands.

[image: image1.emf]09/17/2006 Ken Donohoo

ERCOT AUGUST 17 PEAK DAY

OPERATIONS DATA

64,731 MW

63,259 MW

57,376 MW




[image: image2.emf]09/17/2006 Ken Donohoo

ERCOT AUGUST 17 PEAK DAY

Operations and Planning Analysis

Differences 

between NDC and 

Resource Plan 

values
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Ken noted the presentation was intended to raise a flag regarding potential resource adequacy.  Questions were asked as to how is forced outage rates, deratings, etc are accounted for in real life vs the CDR.  The GATF believes this needs more discussion.
5.  CDR Elements Under Review (Private Networks, New Generation, DC Ties, etc.).
DC Ties.  Discussion began regarding the status of the two new DC ties being built in South Texas.  The Laredo tie will not be a traditional DC tie but an asynchronous tie using a Variable Frequency Transformer (VFT) and is scheduled to be completed by _________.  The tie under construction by Sharyland Utilities (150 MW) will be a traditional DC tie and is scheduled for August 2007 completion.  
A further suggestion was the possible consideration of allocating in the CDR a capacity for the North and East DC Ties utilizing the actual historical usage instead of the arbitrary 50% capacity now being included in the CDR.  It was felt that many of the reasons for using the 50% factor have now changed and that this issue should be reexamined, especially in light of the belief that actual usage of the North and East tie was such that greater than 50% capacity was being imported into ERCOT over those two ties.  The GATF felt this should be further discussed in future meetings.
Private Networks –ERCOT is continuing to work with PUNs to determine the proper amount of load/generation that is netted behind their meter.  While significant improvements have been made, some discrepancies still remain.  The GATF stated that PUN resources are not callable by ERCOT and that ERCOT currently has no tools to confirm the PUN’s peak demand.  The GATF expressed a desire to seek a mechanism for closer monitoring of PUNs.  
Wind Generation.  There was some discussion around whether ERCOT had planned to reexamine the impact of wind generation at peak.  The CDR formula calls for 2.6% of the installed capacity to be used.  The GATF would like ERCOT to comment on if this number should be reevaluated in light of improved historical data.  
New Generation.  The GATF continued to discuss what is a better trigger mechanism for including planned new generation other than the currently adopted use of a signed Interconnection Agreement.  The GATF agreed to continue to investigate the NERC Resource Adequacy SAR process and to possibly reexamine this issue following responses ERCOT has requested regarding its proposed revision of the Generation Interconnection Procedures and associated strawman questions.  
Mothballed Units.  The GATF discussed how ERCOT uses the April Probability of Return to Service notification provided by Generating Entities with mothballed units.  There was some discussion as to how ERCOT is notified if a unit moves from mothball to active status.  
6.  Discussion on Reserves by Zone.

This item was not taken up.
7.  Discussion of PUCT Project # 32853, Evaluation of Demand Response Programs in the Competitive Electric Market.

Malcolm Smith noted that the PUCT held its first workshop on this Project September 15 with more than a dozen or so presentations.  He stated that those interested should look at the PUCT Interchange for a copy of these presentations.  He further stated that the ERCOT proposal (akin to a Blackstart program with bilateral contracts, etc.) seemed to carry significant weight in the room and that the PUCT listened, but did not offer direction.  He stated that ERCOT had proposed their recommendation as intending it to be a backstop function after all other market functions.   He added that he expects this to be the first of many meetings on this subject and that the Commission is planning on an additional workshop October 2-3 to examine demand/price response mechanisms, etc.  , , 

8.  Open Discussion.
There were no substantial items discussed during the “open discussion”. 
9.  Action Items, Next Steps, Future Meetings.

Next Meeting:

The next meeting of the GATF will be Friday, October 20, 2006 from 9:30 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. in Room 168 at ERCOT’s Austin office.  (Note:  The October 20th meeting was subsequently cancelled. Next meeting scheduled for November 17, 2006.)
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